
On December 19, 2022, the Société 
des Transports Abidjanais sur Rail 
(STAR), a consortium of companies 
made up of Bouygues Travaux 
Publics (project leader), Colas Rail, 
Alstom and Keolis, signed a new 
amendment to the contract for the 
design, construction, operation and 
maintenance of Line 1 of the Abidjan 
Metro with the government of Côte 
d’Ivoire, represented by Amadou 
Koné, Minister of Transport, Adama 
Coulibaly, Minister of Economy 
and Finance, and Moussa Sanogo, 
Minister of the Budget and State 
Portfolio. Patrick Achi, Prime 
Minister of Côte d’Ivoire, and Bruno 
Le Maire, the French Minister of the 
Economy, Finance and Industrial 
and Digital Sovereignty, attended 
the ceremony.  

This signature marks a new stage 
in the project, with the closing 
of the financing phase and the 
contract coming into force. This 
ambitious mobility project is 
designed to support the economic 
and demographic growth of 
the country’s capital. Capable 
of carrying more than 500,000 
passengers per day, this open-air 
metro, the most ambitious mass 
transit project in sub-Saharan 
Africa, will improve traffic flows and 
relieve congestion in Abidjan.

The 37-kilometre route will follow 
a natural communication corridor 
from the north (Anyama Centre 

Construction works are launched with 
the signature of a new amendment to 
the contract

Press release

20/12/2022SOCIÉTÉ DES TRANSPORTS ABIDJANAIS SUR RAIL 

Station) to the south (Airport 
Station) of the Ivorian capital. Major 
elements of the project include 
the construction of 18 stations, 
24 bridges, one viaduct over the 
lagoon, 34 pedestrian bridges and 
eight underground passages. 

The signing of the contract launches 
a 66-month construction period, 
at the end of which the metro will 
enter commercial service. The Côte 
d’Ivoire authorities have chosen 
a consortium of leading French 
companies. The construction of 
the infrastructure will be carried 
out by Bouygues Travaux Publics. 
Colas Rail will be responsible for the 
track, electrification (catenaries and 
electrical substations), ticketing 
systems and part of the low-voltage 
systems, and it will participate in 
system integration. Alstom will 
develop the rolling stock (20 five-
car trains), equipped with a state-
of-the-art CBTC (Communication-
Based Train Control) system, and 
will also be involved in system 
integration. Finally, operation and 
maintenance of the metro network 
has been assigned to the Keolis 
group. 

The contract is worth €1.77 billion.

 
Bouygues Travaux Publics, a subsidiary of 
Bouygues Construction, is the project 
leader, with responsibility for managing the 

consortium and for the civil engineering. As an expert in 
complex and high value-added projects, the company is 
recognised as one of the key players in regional development 
and in the construction of sustainable infrastructure. The 
projects it has completed include the Cairo underground in 
Egypt, the Gautrain rail link in South Africa and the third 
Abidjan bridge in Côte d’Ivoire.

Press contacts:
e.chetrit@bouygues-construction.com
m.pinot@bouygues-construction.com

T R A I N S ,  S I G N A L L I N G  A N D  SYS T E M S
Leading societies to a low carbon 
future, Alstom develops and markets 

mobility solutions that provide sustainable foundations for 
the future of transportation. From high-speed trains, metros, 
monorails, trams, to turnkey systems, services, infrastructure, 
signalling and digital mobility, Alstom offers its diverse 
customers the broadest portfolio in the industry. 150,000 
vehicles in commercial service worldwide attest to the 
company’s proven expertise in project management, 
innovation, design, and technology. In 2021, the company 
was included in the Dow Jones Sustainability Indices, World 
and Europe, for the 11th consecutive time. Headquartered in 
France and present in 70 countries, Alstom employs more 
than 74,000 people. The Group posted revenues of €15.5 
billion for the fiscal year ending on 31 March 2022.

Press contact:
souade.bekhti@alstomgroup.com

TRACKS, ELECTRIFICATION AND SYSTEMS  
Colas Rail, the railway subsidiary of the 
Colas Group, participates in the 
design, financing, and project 
management of the major transport 

infrastructures (track works, overhead lines, signalling, 
ventilation, smoke extraction, command-control, freight, etc.) 
in France and on international markets through its projects and 
specialised businesses. Colas Rail, which has a workforce of 
5,600, boasts 12 different areas of expertise and represents 28 
subsidiaries/offices worldwide. The company posted turnover 
of €1.12 billion in 2021, of which 68% produced internationally.

Press contact:
fabienne.bouloc@colas.com

OPERATION – MAINTENANCE

 Keolis is a pioneer in developing public 
transport  systems and works 

alongside public authorities who want to enhance shared 
mobility systems to grow the appeal and vitality of their 
regions. A world leader in operating automated metro and 
tramway systems, Keolis and its partners and subsidiaries 
Cykleo, EFFIA, Hove, Keolis Santé, Kisio and support the 
core business with innovations offering new and bespoke 
shared mobility solutions for modes including trains, 
buses and coaches, trolleybuses, on-demand transport, 
transport for people with reduced mobility, driver and sea 
shuttle services, bikes share services and long-term 
rental, car sharing and fully electric driverless shuttles. 
The Group is 70%-owned by SNCF and 30%-owned by the 
Caisse de Dépôt et Placement du Québec (Quebec 
Deposit and Investment Fund) and employs 68,000 
people in 13 countries. In 2021, it posted revenue of €6.3 
billion. ontact:
Press contact: 
laurent.gerbet@keolis.com

CONSTRUCTION CONSORTIUM

Line 1 of the Abidjan Metro

I N F R A S T R U C T U R E 


